

21-32

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

JN CONTEMPORARY ART LLC,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

-against-

PHILLIPS AUCTIONEERS LLC,
Defendant-Respondent.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF – APPELLANT

AARON RICHARD GOLUB, ESQUIRE, P.C.
Attorney for the Plaintiff-Appellant
35 East 64th Street, Suite 4A
New York, New York 10065
(212) 838-4811

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FRAP 28(a)(4) JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....1

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....1

CONCISE STATEMENT OF THE CASE—FRAP 28(a)(6).....4

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....8

FRAP 28(a)(7) STATEMENT.....9

ARGUMENT.....12

POINT I.....12

THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT JN DID NOT PLEAD A
CLAIM FOR BREACH OF THE STINGEL CONSIGNMENT WITH
GUARANTEE AGREEMENT FOR PHILLIPS’ FAILURE
TO OBTAIN JN’S WRITTEN CONSENT.....12

POINT II.....17

THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT JN FAILED
TO PLEAD A CLAIM FOR BREACH OF THE STINGEL CONSIGNMENT
WITH GUARANTEE AGREEMENT FOR PHILLIPS’
UNLAWFUL TERMINATION OF THE STINGEL CONSIGNMENT WITH
GUARANTEE AGREEMENT.....17

A. The Evening Auction Was Not Date-Specific or Site-Specific.....17

 1. No Contract Term Required the Stingel Work to Be Auctioned in
 May 2020.....17

 2. No Contract Term Required the Stingel Work to Be Auctioned
 Physically in New York at an In-Person Auction.....18

POINT III.....26

THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN ERRONEOUSLY APPLYING
FORCE MAJEURE TO VOID THE STINGEL CONSIGNMENT WITH
GUARANTEE AGREEMENT.....26

A. Phillips’ Unlawful Invocation of the Force Majeure Clause Was a Breach of
Contract.....26

1. The Lower Court Failed to Narrowly Construe the Parties’ Force Majeure
Clause.....26

2. Whether COVID-19 Is of the Same Kind or Nature as “Natural
Disaster” Is an Issue of Scientific Fact Mandating Expert
Testimony.....29

3. The Lower Court Failed to Analyze Whether COVID-19 Is the Proximate
Cause of Phillips’ Non-Performance.....31

4. Whether COVID-19 Was Reasonably Foreseeable Is a Question of
Fact.....33

5. The Lower Court Cited Inapposite Cases Concerning the Construction of
Force Majeure Clauses.....35

6. The Governor’s Executive Orders, the President’s FEMA Declaration, the
Stafford Act and Executive Law §20 Do Not Support the Lower Court’s
Holding.....35

7. A Party Cannot Invoke Force Majeure to Obtain a Better Deal Than
Bargained for.....36

8. Phillips Was Not Prevented from Performing the Stingel Consignment with
Guarantee Agreement and Made No Attempt to Perform the Stingel
Consignment with Guarantee Agreement.....37

POINT IV.....42

THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT JN DID NOT PLEAD
A CLAIM FOR BREACH OF THE BASQUIAT CONSIGNMENT
AGREEMENT.....42

POINT V.....48

THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT JN DID NOT PLEAD
A CLAIM FOR BREACH OF THE IMPLIED COVENANT
OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING.....48

POINT VI.....53

THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT JN DID NOT PLEAD
A CLAIM FOR BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTIES.....53

CONCLUSION.....53

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FRAP 32(A).....55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>511 W. 232nd Owners Corp. v. Jennifer Realty Co.</u> , 98 N.Y.2d 144 (2002)	52
<u>A + E Television Networks, LLC v. Wish Factory Inc.</u> , 2016 WL 8136110 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 11, 2016)	33
<u>Air et Chaleur S.A. v. Janeway</u> , 757 F.2d 489 (2d Cir.1985)	38
<u>Anderson News, LLC v. Am. Media, Inc.</u> , 680 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2012)	9
<u>Arkell & Douglas v. N.H. Borenstein & Sons</u> , 188 A.D. 158 (1st Dep't 1919)	32
<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	8, 9
<u>Assured Guar. Mun. Corp. v. UBS Real Estate Sec's, Inc.</u> , 2012 WL 3525613 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 15, 2012)	19
<u>Aukema v. Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC</u> , 904 F.Supp.2d 199 (N.D.N.Y. 2012)	39
<u>Badgley v. Varelas</u> , 729 F.2d 894 (2d Cir. 1984)	31
<u>Beardslee v. Inflection Energy, LLC</u> , 761 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2014)	28
<u>Beardslee v. Inflection Energy, LLC</u> , 904 F.Supp.2d 213 (N.D.N.Y. 2012)	39
<u>Beeman v. Lacy, Katzen, Ryen & Mittleman</u> , 892 F.Supp. 405 (N.D.N.Y. 1995)	30
<u>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</u> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	8, 9
<u>Carl Zeiss Microscopy, LLC v. Vashaw Scientific, Inc.</u> , 2020 WL 85195 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 2, 2020)	23
<u>Carpenters Pension Trust Fund of St. Louis v. Barclays PLC</u> , 750 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2014)	31
<u>Carvel Corp. v. Diversified Mgmt. Grp., Inc.</u> , 1989 WL 58025 (S.D.N.Y. May 23, 1989)	48, 49, 50
<u>Chase Manhattan Bank v. Traffic Stream (BVI) Infrastructure Ltd.</u> , 52 Fed.Appx. 528 (2d Cir. 2002)	34
<u>City of N.Y. v. Pullman Inc</u> , 477 F.Supp. 438 (S.D.N.Y. 1979)	23

Clear Hearing Sols., LLC v. Cont'l Cas. Co.,
 2021 WL 131283 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 14, 2021)..... 35

Commercial Lubricants, LLC v. Safety-Kleen Sys's, Inc.,
 2019 WL 6307241 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 25, 2019)..... 52

Constellation Energy Servs. of New York, Inc. v. New Water St. Corp.,
 146 A.D.3d 557 (1st Dep't 1976) 37

Cooperative Centrale Raiffeisen-Boerenleen Bank B.A. v. Northwestern Nat. Ins. Co.
 of Milwaukee, Wis.,
 778 F.Supp. 1274 (S.D.N.Y. 1991) 43, 44

Cornell v. T.V. Dev. Corp.,
 17 N.Y.2d 69 (1966)..... 16, 18

Cristallina S.A. v. Christie, Manson & Woods Int'l, Inc.,
 117 A.D.2d (1st Dep't 1986) 50

de Becdelievre v. Anastasia Musical LLC,
 2018 WL 1633769 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 2, 2018) 30

Dreni v. PrinterOn America Corp.,
 2020 WL 5518170 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2020)..... 51

East River Sav. Bank v. Secretary of HUD,
 702 F.Supp. 448 (S.D.N.Y. 1988) 38

Ebert v. Holiday Inn,
 628 Fed.Appx. 21 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 34

Elite Promotional Mktg., Inc. v. Stumacher,
 8 A.D.3d 525 (2d Dep't 2004)..... 44

Enzo Biochem, Inc. v. PerkinElmer, Inc.,
 2013 WL 5943987 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 28, 2013)..... 44

ESI, Inc. v. Coastal Corp.,
 61 F. Supp. 2d 35 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) 28

Fantozzi v. Axsys Techs., Inc.,
 2008 WL 4866054 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 6, 2008)..... 23, 25

Fin. Guar. Ins. Co. v. Putnam Advisory Co., LLC,
 783 F.3d 395 (2d Cir. 2015) 8

First City, Texas-Houston, N.A. v. Rafidain Bank,
 150 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 1998) 9

Fitzpatrick v. Am. Int'l Grp., Inc.,
 2013 WL 709048 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 26, 2013)..... 19

Foscarini, Inc. v. The Greenestreet Leasehold P'ship,
 2017 WL 2998846 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 7/14/17)..... 50

Friends of Danny DeVito v. Wolf,
 227 A.3d 872 (2020)..... 35

Giles v. City of New York,
 41 F.Supp.2d 308 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) 19, 20

<u>Goldstein v. Orensanz Events LLC,</u> 146 A.D.3d 492 (1st Dep’t 2017)	37
<u>Greasy Spoon Inc. v. Jefferson Towers, Inc.,</u> 75 N.Y.2d 792 (1990)	42
<u>Health-Chem Corp. v. Baker,</u> 915 F.2d 805 (2d Cir. 1990)	38
<u>In re AMBAC Fin. Grp. Inc. Sec. Litig.,</u> 693 F. Supp.2d 241 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	31
<u>In re Cablevision Consumer Litig.,</u> 864 F. Supp. 2d 258 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	27
<u>In re Global Crossing, Ltd. Secs. Litig.,</u> 322 F.Supp.2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	31
<u>In re Optimal U.S. Litig.,</u> 813 F.Supp.2d 351, fn 166 (S.D.N.Y. May 2, 2011).....	23
<u>In re Republic Airways Holdings Inc.,</u> 2016 WL 2616717 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	33
<u>In re: Residential Capital, LLC,</u> 533 B.R. 379 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	45
<u>Israel v. Chabra,</u> 537 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2008)	27, 28, 29
<u>J.C. Penney Co. v. McLean Trucking Co.,</u> 36 N.Y.2d 733 (1975)	27
<u>JN Contemporary Art LLC v. Phillips Auctioneers LLC,</u> 2020 WL 7405262 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2020)	7
<u>Kamin v. Koren,</u> 621 F. Supp. 444 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)	46
<u>Katz v. Colonial Life Ins. Co. of Am.,</u> 951 F. Supp. 36 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	50, 52
<u>Kel Kim Corp. v. Cent. Mkts.,</u> 70 N.Y.2d 900 (1976)	Passim
<u>Longhi v. Lombard Risk Syst’s, Inc.,</u> 2019 WL 4805735 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 30, 2019).....	51, 52
<u>Loral Corp. v. Goodyear Tire and Rubber Co.,</u> 1996 WL 38830 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 1996).....	21, 22
<u>Lowell v. Twin Disc, Inc.,</u> 527 F.2d 767 (2d Cir. 1975)	42
<u>Lynch v. City of New York,</u> 952 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2020)	9
<u>M. Fortunoff of Westbury Corp. v. Peerless Ins. Co.,</u> 432 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2005)	19

<u>M.C. and G.C., v. The Mamaroneck Union,</u> 2018 WL 4997516 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2018).....	31
<u>Macalloy Corp. v. Metallurg, Inc.,</u> 284 A.D.2d 227 (1st Dep’t 2001)	37
<u>Madison Hill Corp. v. Cont. Baking Co.,</u> 21 A.D.2d 538 (1st Dep’t 1964)	27
<u>Medinol Ltd. v. Boston Scientific Corp.,</u> 346 F.Supp.2d 575 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	43
<u>Metro Funding Corp. v. WestLB AG,</u> 2010 WL 1050315 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2010).....	14
<u>Millgard Corp. v. E.E. Cruz/NAB/Frontier-Kemper,</u> 329 Fed.Appx. 307 (2d Cir. 2009).....	34
<u>Moore v. Circosta,</u> 2020 WL 6063332 (M.D.N.C. Oct. 14, 2020).....	36
<u>N.J. Carpenters Health Fund v. Royal Bank of Scotland Grp., PLC,</u> 709 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2013)	8
<u>Nadeau v. Equity Resid. Props. Mgmt. Corp.,</u> 251 F.Supp.3d 637 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	16
<u>Nat’l Convention Servs., L.L.C. v. Applied Underwriters Captive Risk Assurance Co., Inc.,</u> 239 F.Supp.3d 761 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	43, 44, 48
<u>Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa. v. Turtur,</u> 892 F.2d 199 (2d Cir. 1989)	42, 43
<u>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. F.A.A.,</u> 564 F.3d 549(2d Cir. 2009)	31
<u>Novartis Vaccines and Diagnostics, Inc. v. Regeneron,</u> 2019 WL 3812035 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2019).....	31
<u>Novick v. AXA Network, LLC,</u> 642 F.3d 304 (2d Cir. 2011)	46
<u>Pennsylvania Democratic Party v. Boockvar,</u> 238 A.3d 345 (2020).....	35
<u>Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt. Inc.,</u> 712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013)	8
<u>Phibro Energy, Inc. v. Empresa De Polimeros De Sines Sarl,</u> 720 F.Supp. 312 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	37
<u>Phillips Puerto Rico Core, Inc. v. Tradax Petroleum Ltd.,</u> 782 F.2d 314 (2d Cir. 1985)	38
<u>Prospect St. Ventures I, LLC v. Eclipsys Sols. Corp.,</u> 804 N.Y.S.2d 301 (1st Dep’t 2005)	50
<u>Reade v. Stoneybrook Realty, LLC,</u> 63 A.D.3d 433 (1st Dep’t 2009)	27, 33

<u>Resources Funding Corp. v. Congrecare, Inc.,</u> 1994 WL 24825 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	45
<u>Rhythm & Hues, Inc. v. Terminal Mktg. Co., Inc.,</u> 2002 WL 1343759 (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 19, 2002)	47
<u>Rochester Gas and Elec. Corp. v. Delta Star, Inc.,</u> 2009 WL 368508 (W.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 2009)	33, 39
<u>Rosenthal Paper Co. v. Nat’l Folding Box & Paper Co.,</u> 226 N.Y. 313 (1919)	42, 45
<u>Rothenberg v. Lincoln Farm,</u> 755 F.2d 1017 (2d Cir.1985)	19
<u>Route 6 Outparcels, LLC v. Ruby Tuesday, Inc.,</u> 2010 WL 1945738 (Sup. Ct. Albany Co. May 12, 2010).....	40
<u>Rudman v. Cowles Comms., Inc.,</u> 30 N.Y.2d 1 (1972).....	42
<u>RW Holdings, LLC v. Mayer,</u> 131 A.D.3d 1228 (2d Dep’t 2015)	33
<u>Seiden Assocs., Inc. v. ANC Holdings, Inc.,</u> 959 F.2d 425 (2d Cir. 1992)	19
<u>Spinelli v. Nat’l Football League,</u> 903 F.3d 185, 205 (2d Cir. 2018)	52
<u>St. Barnabas Hosp. v. Amisys, LLC,</u> 2007 WL 747805 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2007)	18, 19
<u>Stasyszyn v Sutton East Assocs.,</u> 161 A.D.2d 269 (1st Dep’t 1990)	33
<u>Superior Site Work, Inc. v. Nasdi, LLC,</u> 2016 WL 526238 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 9. 2016)	19
<u>TAQ Willow Grove, LLC v. Twin City Fire Ins.,</u> 2021 WL 131555 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 14, 2021).....	35
<u>Team Mktg. USA Corp. v. Power Pact, LLC,</u> 41 A.D.3d 939 (3d Dep’t 2007).....	27, 28, 33
<u>Topps Co., Inc. v. Cadbury Stani S.A.I.C.,</u> 526 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2008)	Passim
<u>Transportation Ins. Co. v. Star Indus’s, Inc.,</u> 2005 WL 1801671 (Jul. 28, 2005).....	44
<u>Tynan Incinerator v. Int’l Fidelity Ins. Co.,</u> 117 A.D..2d 796 (2d Dep’t 1986).....	38
<u>U.S. Licensing Assoc’s, Inc. v. Rob Nelson Co.,</u> 2012 WL 1447165 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2012)	19, 21, 23
<u>U.S. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters,</u> 816 F. Supp. 864 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	38

<u>Ultimate Hearing Sols. II, LLC v. Twin City Fire Ins. Co.,</u> 2021 WL 131556 (E.D.Pa. Jan. 14, 2021).....	35
<u>United Equities Co. v. First Nat’l City Bank,</u> 52 A.D.2d 154 (1st Dep’t 1976)	36, 37, 38, 41
<u>Urban Archaeology Ltd. v. 207 E. 57th St. LLC,</u> 34 Misc. 3d 1222(A) (Sup. Ct. New York Co. 2009).....	32
<u>US Bank Nat. Ass’n Orix Capital Markets, LLC v. NNN Realty Advisors, Inc.,</u> 614 Fed.Appx. 548 (2d Cir. 2015).....	14, 15
<u>Vernon Lumber Corp. v. Harcen Const. Co.,</u> 60 F. Supp. 555 (E.D.N.Y. 1945)	33
<u>Warner v. Kaplan,</u> 71 A.D.3d 1 (1st Dep’t 2009)	33
<u>Wells Fargo Bank Minn., Nat’l Ass’n v. CD Video, Inc.,</u> 2004 WL 3029875 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Co. Jun. 30, 2004).....	47
<u>White v. Continental Cas. Co.,</u> 9 N.Y.3d 264 (2007)	19
<u>Williams v. Mobil Oil Corp.,</u> 83 A.D.2d 434 (2d Dep’t 1981).....	48
<u>World Wide Polymers, Inc. v. Shinkong Synthetic Fibers Corp.,</u> 2010 WL 3155176 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	45
<u>Zuckerwise v. Sorcerer Inc.,</u> 289 A.D.2d 114 (1st Dep’t 2001)	19

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C § 1332	1
42 U.S.C. § 5122	26
FRAP 26.1	xii
FRAP 28	1, 2, 4, 9
FRAP 32	4, 54
FRCP 12(b)(6)	Passim
FRCP 56	1
UCC 2-614(1)	40

Other Authorities

Executive Order #202.1	13, 32
Executive Order #202.3	13
Executive Order #202.8	13
Professor Quarantelli , <u>What Is A Disaster? Perspectives on the Question</u> (1998)....	30
Professors Havidán Rodríguez, Quarantelli, Russell R. Dynes,	

Handbook of Disaster Research (2007).....30
Professors Ronald W. Perry and Enrico L. Quarantelli,
What Is A Disaster?: New Answers to Old Questions (2005).....30
